
1711- ARTIFICIAL INTELLIGENCE ECOSYSTEM CALL FREQUENTLY 

ASKED QUESTIONS 

 

1. Who can apply to this call?                                                                                                     

ANSWER:  One  Customer Organization (SME or Large Scale) and Technology Provider 

Institution/Organization (at least one SME and at least one university research laboratory/center or public 

research center/institute) apply jointly. 

 

2. Does TÜBİTAK Artificial Intelligence Institute take part in the project application as a 

partner?                                                                                                                                     
ANSWER: No. TÜBİTAK Artificial Intelligence Institute will only be a member of the consortium 

and the consortium that will apply for the project must sign a cooperation agreement with the 

Artificial Intelligence Institute before the project application. 

3. When are applications made?                                                                                                  
ANSWER: Applications are made according to the dates specified in the call announcement. 

4. How to apply?                                                                                                                         
ANSWER: Project applications are made online at https://eteydeb.tubitak.gov.tr 

5. Can there be more than one Technology Provider Institution/Organization in a project? 
ANSWER: Yes. In this case, each Technology Provider Institution/Organization becomes a project 

partner. 

 

6. Can a  Technology Provider Organization be involved in more than one project? 
ANSWER: Yes. The important thing is that each project provides its own application conditions. 

 

7. Can the Customer Organization apply for different projects with different Technology 

Provider Institutions/Organizations? 
ANSWER: Yes, it can. There is no limit to the number of applications. The important thing is that 

each project provides its own application conditions. 

 

8. The project budget limit is 2 Million TL, does it include the share to be paid by the 

Customer and the Technology Provider? 
ANSWER: Yes. The total budget of the presented project can be at most 2 Million TL and includes 

TÜBİTAK, Customer and Technology Provider Institution/Organization  shares. 

 
9. What should the subject of the project be? 

ANSWER: Four priority areas will be supported in a program. These priority areas have been 

determined as Smart Production Systems, Smart Agriculture, Food and Livestock, Finance 

Technologies and Effects of Climate Change. 

 
10. Is the support given back? 

ANSWER: Under normal circumstances, it cannot be withdraw. However, in projects that are 

abolished due to the intention of the institution, all payments made are collected from the institution 

by applying a delay interest at the rates specified in the Law No. 6183. 

 

11. Is support requested back if the project fails? 

ANSWER: No, there is no such application. 
 

 

https://eteydeb.tubitak.gov.tr/


12. Who owns the intellectual property rights of the project? 

ANSWER: It is determined by the cooperation agreement they will make before the project 

application. 

 

13. Does the customer organization have to carry out commercialization works? 

ANSWER: The output of the project will be expected to be commercialized by the Customer 

Organization and/or  Technology Provider Institution/Organization. 

 
14. What happens if the Technology Provider Organization loses its "SME" feature during the 

support phase? 
ANSWER: The SME requirement must be met at the application stage. The subsequent loss of the 

Organization's SME qualification will not affect the support process. 
 

15. Can the project duration be extended? 

ANSWER: The duration of the project can be extended. The relevant articles in the Innovation 

Support Program Implementation Principles Directive should be examined. 
 
16. How to make an organization-based pre-registration? 

ANSWER: You can access the guide on organization-based pre-registration from the link  

 

In addition, there is a pre-registration guide on the screen of the Company's Pre-Registration Officer 

and on the screen of the Establishment Officer in PRODİS. 

 

If you have any questions about organization-based pre-registration, you can contact 

teydeb.onkayit@tubitak.gov.tr 

 
17. Is there a specified format for the Cooperation Agreement that we should upload to the 

project annexes? 

ANSWER:  You can access the relevant Collaboration Agreement format from the link  
 

 

 

https://www.tubitak.gov.tr/sites/default/files/21566/on_kayit_kullanici_kilavuzu_9_2.pdf
mailto:teydeb.onkayit@tubitak.gov.tr
https://yze.bilgem.tubitak.gov.tr/wp-content/uploads/sites/4/2022/04/1711-Ekosistem-Cagrisi-Kapsaminda-YZE-ile-Imzalanacak-Isbirligi-Protokolu-Taslagi.20220412.pdf

